- Subd. 9. Any duty of the coroner imposed by law prior to the effective date of this act and not transferred by this act or some other provision of law, is transferred to the medical examiner of the county in which such coroner was elected or appointed.
- Sec. 4. [390.34] QUALIFIED COUNTY CORONER; APPLICATION OF SECTIONS 390.31 TO 390.35. This act shall not apply in any county in which there is a person whom the county board deems qualified who will agree to seek election to the office of coroner or who will accept appointment to such office in counties where the coroner is appointed. In no case shall this act be effective as to any county until it has been approved by the board of such county.
- Sec. 5. [390.35] ELECTION TO FOLLOW SIMPLIFIED IN-VESTIGATION. This act applies only to those counties in which the county board elects to be bound by its provisions in lieu of any other law relating to coroners.

Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 368—S.F.No.2092

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in Rice county to the Rice county day activity center.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; RICE COUNTY DAY ACTIVITY CENTER. The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration, shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Rice county day activity center, for the consideration of \$1, the following described lands in Rice county:

That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 110 North, Range 20 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, in the city of Faribault, Rice county, Minnesota, bounded on the North by a line 200.00 feet southerly from and parallel with the southerly line of Barron road; bounded on the East by a line 33.00 feet westerly from and parallel with the East line of said Southeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter; bounded on the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

South by a line 470.00 feet southerly from and parallel with said southerly line of Barron road; bounded on the West by the prolongation southerly of the easterly line of State avenue; containing 5.171 acres, more or less.

Approved May 17, 1971.

CHAPTER 369—S.F.No.1252

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Nopeming sanatorium commission; providing that duties and responsibilities in that commission reside with the St. Louis county board of health; repealing Laws 1945, Chapter 354; Laws 1947, Chapters 4 and 30; Laws 1949, Chapter 729; Laws 1953, Chapters 291 and 621; and Laws 1955, Chapter 371.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; NOPEMING SANATORI-UM. All duties and responsibilities for the care and treatment of tubercular patients heretofore residing with the Nopeming sanatorium commission created by Laws 1953, Chapter 291, are transferred to the St. Louis county board of health.
- Sec. 2. The transfer of duties referred to in section 1 shall come into effect on December 31, 1971.
- Sec. 3. For purposes of financing the continuation of the tuberculosis program, the tax levy shall be in an amount not to exceed three mills. In the event that a deficiency shall exist for the continuation of the program under the mill levy above set forth, the county board is hereby authorized to levy a tax to finance said deficiency to be spread by the county auditor for the ensuing year.
- Sec. 4. Any and all funds collected or to be collected by the commission at the time of the transfer shall be placed in a separate fund to be used for capital improvements and maintenance of the facilities at Nopeming.
- Sec. 5. Laws 1945, Chapter 354; Laws 1947, Chapters 4 and 30; Laws 1949, Chapter 729; Laws 1953, Chapters 291 and 621; and Laws 1955, Chapter 371 are repealed.
- Sec. 6. This act takes effect only after it is approved by a majority vote of the members of the county board of St. Louis county

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.